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STATE OF INDIANA 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
JOINT PETITION OF INDIANA 
MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY (I&M) 
AND AEP GENERATING COMPANY 
(AEG) FOR CERTAIN 
DETERMINATIONS WITH RESPECT 
TO THE COMMISSION’S 
JURISDICTION OVER THE RETURN 
OF OWNERSHIP OF ROCKPORT UNIT 
2 AND FOR THE CREATION OF A 
SUBDOCKET TO ADDRESS 
ASSOCIATED ACCOUNTING AND 
RATEMAKING MATTERS, OR IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY. 
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CAUSE NO. 45546 

 
 

 
MOTION TO EXCUSE SIERRA CLUB’S APPEARANCE AT THE 

SETTLEMENT HEARING 
 

Sierra Club, by counsel, respectfully moves the Commission for permission to be excused 

from appearing at the settlement hearing in this cause, and in support thereof states as follows: 

1. Sierra Club was granted intervention in this cause on June 1, 2021. 

2. Sierra Club has participated actively in all aspects of this cause. 

3. Sierra Club did not file its own testimony but filed a Notice of Support of Citizens 

Action Coalition’s Direct Testimony of Ronald J. Binz on July 30, 2021. 

4. On September 13, 2021, the parties to this cause filed a “Joint Motion for Leave 

to File Settlement Agreement and Request for Settlement Hearing” in which they 

moved the Commission for leave to file a Settlement Agreement and schedule a 

Settlement Hearing. 
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5. On September 15, 2021, the Commission entered an Order scheduling the 

settlement hearing for October 22, 2021. 

6. Sierra Club supports the terms of the Settlement Agreement and does not have 

additional evidence or testimony to submit at the hearing. 

7. Granting this request would enable Sierra Club to manage the costs of litigation 

and would not affect any other party or the Commission’s administration of this 

case. 

WHEREFORE, Sierra Club respectfully moves the Commission to excuse Sierra Club from 

appearing at the settlement hearing on October 22, 2021. 

 

Dated: October 12, 2021   Respectfully submitted, 
  

Kathryn A. Watson (#1939-49) 
Katz Korin Cunningham 
334 North Senate Ave. 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
(317) 396-2602 
kwatson@kkclegal.com 
 
Kristin Henry 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
415.977.5716 
kristin.henry@sierraclub.org 
Counsel for Sierra Club 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Motion to Excuse Sierra Club’s Appearance at 

the Settlement Hearing was served upon the following counsel of record via electronic delivery 

on October 12, 2021, to the following: 

 

Teresa Morton Nyhart  
Jeffrey M. Peabody  
Barnes & Thornburg LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
tnyhart@btlaw.com  
jpeabody@btlaw.com  
 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Reagan Kurtz 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.  
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202  
jwashburn@citact.org 
rkurtz@citact.org  
 
Joseph P. Rompala 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Ste. 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com  
 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Telephone: (317) 269-2500 
Facsimile: (317) 269-2514 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
 

Jessica Cano 
Senior Counsel American Electric Power 
Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th 
Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 
jacano@aeo.com  
 
Randall Helmen  
Tiffany Murray  
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor  
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov  
timurray@oucc.in.gov  
infomgt@oucc.IN.gov  
 
J. Christopher Janak 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com  
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
kwheeler@boselaw.com  
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